
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF CWA AUTHORITY, INC. FOR ) 
(1) AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS ) 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR ) 
WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE IN ) 
THREE PHASES AND APPROVAL OF NEW ) 
SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES ) 
APPLICABLE THERETO; (2) APPROVAL OF ) 
A LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE ) 
PROGRAM; AND (3) APPROVAL OF ) 
CERTAIN CHANGES TO ITS GENERAL ) 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR ) 
WASTEWATER SERVICE. 

CAUSE NO. 45151 

REDACTED TESTIMONY 

OF 

RICHARD J. COREY - PUBLIC'S EXHIBIT NO. 2 

ON BEHALF 

OF 

THE INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

JANUARY 25, 2019 

Respectfully Submitted, 

aniel M. Le Vay, Atty. 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

loldham
New Stamp



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing Office of Utility Consumer Counselor's Redacted 

Testimony of Richard J. Corey has been served upon the following counsel of record in the captioned 

proceeding by electronic service on Januaiy 25, 2019. 

Michael E. Allen 
Lauren R. Toppen 
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP 
2020 N01ih Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
E-mail: mallen@citizensenergygroup.com 

I toppen@citizensenergygroup.com 

Courtesy copy to: 
Korlon L. Kilpatrick 
Direct, Regulatory Affairs 
CITIZENS ENERGY GROUP 
2020 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
Email : kkiJpatrick@citizensenergygroup.com 

Joseph P. Rompala 
Anne E. Becker 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
E-mail: JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 

ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Michael B. Cracraft 
Steven W. Krohne 
ICE MILLER LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200 
E-mail : michae I .cracraft@icem i Iler .com 

steven.krohne@icemiller.com 

Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
E-mail: jwashburn@citact.org 

mtucker(ci),citact.org 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 - Phone 
317/232-5923 - Facsimile 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 Q: 

5 A: 

6 

7 

8 Q: 

9 A: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 Q: 

16 A: 

17 

18 

19 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 1of10 

REDACTED TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS RICHARD J. COREY 
CAUSE NO. 45151 

CWA AUTHORITY, INC. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Richard J. Corey, and my business address is 115 West Washington 

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. 

By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 

I am employed the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") as a 

Utility Analyst in the Water/Wastewater Division. My qualifications and 

experience are described in Appendix A. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

The purpose of my testimony is to discuss and present the OUCC's recommended 

adjustments for various CW A Authority, Inc. ("CW A" or "Petitioner") operating 

and maintenance expenses. More specifically, I discuss the OUCC's 

recommended rate case expense and the OUCC's adjustments to remove non-

allowed fines, non-recurring or reimbursable storm sewer repairs, and excessive 

employee memberships. 

Do you sponsor any attachments? 

Yes, I sponsor the following attachments: 

Attachment RJC - 1 - Disallowed Expense - IDEM Fine 

Attachment RJC - 2 - Disallowed Expense - Reimbursable Storm Sewer Repair 

Attachment RJC - 3 - Disallowed Expense - Excessive Employee Memberships 



1 
2 

3 Q: 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 2of10 

Attachment RJC - 4 - CONFIDENTIAL - Petitioner's Response to OUCC Data 
Request No. 4-4 

What actions did you take to prepare your testimony? 

I reviewed Petitioner's testimony, schedules, and workpapers. I reviewed CW A's 

2015, 2016, and 2017 Annual Reports submitted to the Indiana Utility Regulatory 

Commission ("Commission" or "IURC"). I reviewed the final order from CW A's 

last rate case (Cause No. 44685). I reviewed ratepayer comments submitted to the 

OUCC. I prepared discovery questions and reviewed Petitioner's responses. 

II. OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS 

A. Disallowed Expense 

9 Q: Please summarize which test year expenses you recommend disallowance. 

10 A: I recommend disallowance of a fine paid to the Indiana Department of 

11 Environmental Management ("IDEM") during the test year. Additionally, I 

12 recommend removing certain storm water repair expenses that are either 

13 reimbursable from the City of Indianapolis or non-recurring. Finally, I 

14 recommend an adjustment to eliminate excessive employee membership fees to 

15 the National Association of Clean Water Agencies. 

1. IDEMFine 

16 Q: Why do you propose the removal of the fine Petitioner paid to IDEM? 

17 A: During the test year, Petitioner paid a $7,000 fine to the Indiana Department of 

18 Environmental Management related to a violation of certain emissions standards. 1 

19 The purpose of a fine is to discourage prohibited behavior and serves no useful 

1 See Attachment RJC No. 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 Q: 
6 

7 A: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 Q: 
15 
16 

17 A: 

18 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 3of10 

purpose in providing ratepayer utility service. Fines and penalties a utility pays to 

the government for the violation of any regulation or law should not be included 

as an operating expense for ratemaking purposes. Accordingly, I recommend 

removing this expense. See also OUCC Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 13. 

2. Storm Water Repairs 

Why have you disallowed costs Petitioner incurred to make repairs to the 
storm water system? 

During its test year, Petitioner incurred $104,619 of net storm water repair costs.2 

The Indianapolis Department of Public Works ("DPW") owns and is responsible 

for the storm water system. Petitioner does not have a responsibility to make 

these repairs and should be reimbursed by the DPW. In the alternative, these 

expenses should be considered as non-recurring. Accordingly, I recommend 

excluding these costs from pro forma operating expense. See also OUCC 

Schedule 6, Adjustment No. 8. 

3. Excessive Employee Memberships 

Why are you recommending disallowance of two of Petitioner's three 
membership dues payments to the National Association of Clean Water 
Agencies? 

During the test year, Petitioner paid for three memberships to the National 

Association of Clean Water Agencies in the amounts of $13,430, $13,035 and 

$13,035 for a total of $39,500. 3 Petitioner can glean the benefit of membership to 

this association through the purchase of a single membership for the entire utility. 

2 See Attachment RJC No. 2. 
3 See Attachment RJC No. 3. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 4of10 

Therefore I recommend disallowance of $26,070 of this expense as unnecessary 

and excessive ($13,035 plus $13,035 equals $26,070). See also OUCC Schedule 

6, Adjustment No. 13. 

B. Rate Case Expense 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

Q: 

A: 

What rate case expense did Petitioner propose in this case? 

Petitioner proposed recovery of $1,208,889 in rate case expense, which included 

provisions for cost of service consultant fees, OUCC/IURC Fees, compensation 

consultant fees, capital financing plan and water affordability consultant and 

outside legal fees. Petitioner proposed to amortize these costs over three years for 

a proposed pro forma operating expense of $402,963 per year. Petitioner 

deducted test year rate case expense of $387,465 from this amount to derive an 

increase to rate case expense of $15,498. 

Do you accept Petitioner's proposed rate case expense? 

No. While I accept Petitioner's proposed three year amortization period, as 

discussed further below, I disagree with several aspects of Petitioner's proposed 

rate case expense. 

What concerns do you have regarding Petitioner's rate case expense 
adjustment? 

I have several concerns regarding Petitioner's proposed rate case expenses. First 

and most importantly, Petitioner failed to adequately document and support its 

proposed rate case expense. Additionally, I have concerns with the inclusion of 

the cost of Petitioner's investor-owned, for-profit compensation study and the 

costs for its water affordability consultant being included in rate case expense. 



'Excluded from public 
access per A.R. 9{G)." 

1 

2 

3 Q: 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 5of10 

Finally, I have concerns with the amount of OUCC costs included in Petitioner's 

estimated rate case expense. 

1. Cost Support 

How has Petitioner failed to support its proposed rate case expense? 

In OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(a), the OUCC requested Petitioner "provide 

support for its rate case expense estimate of $1,208,889 including all letters of 

agreement or contracts for professional services on which rate case expense will 

be based."4 Additionally, in OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(d), the OUCC 

requested that Petitioner state how its estimate was determined and include "all 

assumptions and inputs used to estimate rate case expense." In its response, 

Petitioner provided contracts and letters of engagement that supported only 

$-of its total estimated expense. The following table summarizes the 

information Petitioner provided in its response to OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(a): 

4 See Attachment RJC No. 4 



'Excluded from public 
access per A.R. 9(G)." 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 6of10 

Table RJC 1 - Petitioner's Response to OUCC DR 4-4(a) 

I

I _ .J I Rate fase I 

.. J J Expense J 

J 
_ . I Description I J Estimate I 

}lespo11s_~ l)R 4-4 
Attachment No. 1 Difference 

lcoss Consultant I I $ 308,639 J 

T -_ __ -~ _ -~ _ __ I I I 
[compensation Consultant I I 87,26~ I 1···.··.·.·--- .····-11 I 
leap Financing Plan & J I I 
Jwater Affordability Consul I I 60,000 I 
I ...• _ I I I 
[_2ut~i~e Le~al~ees_ [ I 602,284 I 

_ J _ ____ _ I L . I 
.. ___ _J]'()tfil ~onsl1ltfif1~ ~Ji'.PeI1S~ J I $ 1,058,889 I 

I_ I I I I 

I -I l I l l 
I I 

1 Q: 
2 

3 Q: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 Q: 
10 
11 

12 A: 

13 

14 

Did Petitioner provide any information related to invoices paid to date for 
professional services related to rate case expense? 

Yes. OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(b) requested "all vouchers or invoices for 

professional services incurred to date on which rate case expense will be based". 

In response, Petitioner provided copies of 24 invoices from Black and Veach 

Management Consulting (Petitioner's cost of service study consultant) totaling $- and six invoices from Galardi Rothstien Group (Petitioner's capital 

financing plan and water affordability consultant) totaling-· 

Do the invoices provided by Petitioner in response to OUCC Data Request 
No. 4-4(b) provide sufficient documentation for Petitioner's proposed rate 
case expense? 

No. While Petitioner submitted its response to OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(b) 

confidentially and subject to the terms of the Nondisclosure Agreement entered 

into between the OUCC and Petitioner in this Cause, the materials were so 



'Excluded from public 

access per A.R. 9{G}." 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

9 

10 

11 Q: 
12 

13 A: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 7of10 

heavily redacted that they failed to provide substantive evidence that might 

support Petitioner's proposed rate case- expense. More specifically, all of the 

invoices redacted the number of hours and the hourly rate billed. In most 

instances, the only information displayed on the invoice was the total invoice 

amount. Without the hourly rates and hours billed, I cannot make a determination 

regarding the reasonableness of these charges. 

Did Petitioner include support for its executive compensation study? 

Yes. Petitioner included an engagement letter from its compensation consultant, 

Willis Towers Watson, for$- in its response to OUCC Data request No.4-

4(a). 

2. Compensation Study Costs 

Do you include the amount for the services of Willis Towers Watson in your 
recommended rate case expense? 

No. In its final order in Cause No. 44685, the Commission ordered CWA to 

provide an updated compensation study of executive salaries that includes only 

municipal utilities. 5 However, in this proceeding, CW A provided two 

compensation studies, one based on municipal utilities and the other based on 

investor-owned, for-profit utilities. Because the Commission ordered Petitioner to 

provide a single compensation study based on municipal utilities, Petitioner 

should be allowed to recover the cost for that study. However, I do not consider 

recovery of the cost for the additional compensation study to be appropriate, as 

5 Petition of CWA Authority, Inc. for Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges for Wastewater Service, 
Cause No. 44685, Order of the Commission, Ordering Paragraph 5 (IURC July 18, 2016). 



'Excluded from public 
access per A.R. 9(G)." 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q: 
11 

12 A: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q: 
19 A: 

20 

21 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 8 oflO 

CW A was not directed to conduct that study. When Petitioner provided the cost 

information to conduct the studies from Willis Towers Watson, Petitioner did not 

differentiate between the cost of the Commission ordered municipal-only 

compensation study and the investor-owned, for profit study. The engagement 

letter provided in Petitioner's response to OUCC Data Request No. 4-4(a) does 

not explain how the$- cost should be allocated between the two studies. I 

do not recommend an allocation of the costs between the two studies because any 

allocation I propose would be arbitrary and unsubstantiated. Therefore, I 

recommend disallowance of all compensation study costs from rate case expense. 

3. OUCC/IURC Costs 

Do you accept Petitioner's proposed $150,000 allowance for the OUCC/IURC 
fees portion of rate case expense costs? 

No. In its response to OUCC Data Request No. 4-4, Petitioner indicated that it 

used the expense incurred in Cause No. 44685, or $100,000, as a baseline and 

added 50% or $50,000 as a contingency in case the present case is litigated, for a 

total estimate of $150,000. I believe the additional $50,000 in fees is arbitrary, 

speculative, and unsupported. I recommend the costs charged in Cause No. 

44685, $100,000, be included in rate case expense. 

4. OUCC Recommendation 

What rate case expense do you recommend? 

I recommend total rate case expense of$-. Dividing this amount by three 

years results in pro forma rate case expense of $- or a reduction of 

$-from test year rate case expense of $387,465. See also OUCC Schedule 



·'Excluded from public 
access per A.R. 9(G}." 

1 

2 

3 Q: 

4 A: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 9of10 

6, Adjustment 12. The following table summarizes the calculation of my 

proposed rate case expense adjustment: 

Table RJC III - OUCC Rate Case Expense Adjustment 

Cost of Service Consultant 
OUCC/IURC Fee 
Compensation Consultant 
Capital Financing Plan/Water Affordability Consultant 
Outside Legal Fees 

Rate Case Expense 
Amortize over three years 

Pro-forma Rate Case Expense 
Less: Test Year Rate Case Expense 

Adjustment 

III. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Please summarize your recommendations to the Commission. 

I recommend the Commission approve the following pro forma test year 

operating expense adjustments based on the discussion and analysis included in 

my testimony: 

1. I recommend the following non-allowed, non-recurring, or excessive 

operating expenses be removed from pro forma operating expense for the 

reasons discussed above: 



·'Excluded from public 
access per A.R. 9(G)." 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q: 

8 A: 

IDEM Fine $ 
Reimbursible Storm Sewer System Repair 
Excessive Membership Dues NACW A 

Total Reduction to O&M Expense $ 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 10of10 

7,000 
104,619 
26,070 

137,689 

2. I recommend excluding the costs of the Willis Towers Watson compensation 

studies from authorized rate case expense unless Petitioner can provide 

information relating to the studies' cost allocation in this proceeding. 

3. I recommend proforma rate case expense of $- to be amortized over 

three years for an annual - reduction to test year rate case expense of 

$387,465. 

Does this conclude your testimony? 

Yes. 



1 Q: 

2 A: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

APPENDIX A 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 1 of2 

Please describe your educational background and experience. 

I graduated from Indiana University with a Bachelor of Science degree majoring 

in accounting. Upon graduation, I took a position as an accountant for Tousley-

Bixler Construction Company for whom I worked until 1984. At that time, I 

began attending Indiana University School of Law. After graduating from law 

school in 1988, I was employed by the public accounting firm of Boyd, Stamper 

& Leeds and participated in the preparation of compilations, audits, and corporate 

and individual tax returns. From 1990 to 1993, I worked for the CPA firm of 

Myers & Stauffer, which specializes in Medicaid accounting, consulting and rate 

setting. After a short tenure with the OUCC as a Principal accountant in 1993, I 

became Controller, Corporate Secretary, and a member of the Board of Directors 

of General Acceptance Corporation. I returned to the OUCC in 1998 as an 

Assistant Utility Consumer Counselor and represented the interests of the public 

before the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") in a variety of 

Gas, Water and Telecommunications cases. I assumed my current position as a 

Utility Analyst with the OUCC in April of 2005. Since joining the OUCC, I have 

attended the NARUC Annual Regulatory Studies Program, the NARUC Utility 

Rate School, and other continuing educations programs. I became licensed as a 

Certified Public Accountant in 1983. Having left the practice of public 

accounting in 1993, my license is currently inactive. I am also an inactive 

member of the Indiana Bar in good standing. 



1 Q: 
2 

3 A: 

4 

5 

Public's Exhibit No. 2 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 2 of2 

Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission? 

Yes. I have testified in many cases before the Commission including a number of 

applications by municipal, not-for-profit and investor owned water utilities for 

financing authority and changes to rates and charges. 



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 1 of 6



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 2 of 6



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 3 of 6



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 4 of 6



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 5 of 6



OUCC Attachment RJC-1 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 6 of 6



O
U

C
C

 A
tta

ch
m

en
t R

JC
-2

 
C

au
se

 N
o.

 4
51

51
 

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1



Cons Account Period Name 
775081 NOV-2017 

775081 
775081 

NOV-2017 
NOV-2017 

Membership Dues 
Net Activity JE Line Description 

13,430.00 FY2018 Membership Dues (10/01/2017 - 09/30/18) 
13,035.00 FY2018 Membership Dues (10/01/2017 - 09/30/18) 
13,035.00 FY2018 Membership Dues (10/01/2017 - 09/30/18) 

Vendor Name Account Desc 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIE~ Misc-Admin & General 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIE~ Misc-Admin & General 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIE~ Misc -Admin & General 

Expense Type Desc 
Employee Dues & Memberships 
Employee Dues & Memberships 
Employee Dues & Memberships 

OUCC Attachment RJC-3 
Cause No. 45151 

Page 1 of 1



"Excluded from public access per A.R. 9(G)." 

CONFIDENTIAL 

OUCC ATTACHMENT RJC-4 

CAUSE NO. 45151 



AFFIRMATION 

I affirm the representations I made in the foregoing testimony are true to 

the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Date: 


	CWA 45151 Redacted testimony_Redacted.pdf
	I. introduction
	II. Operating expense adjustments
	A. Disallowed Expense
	1. IDEM Fine
	2. Storm Water Repairs
	3. Excessive Employee Memberships

	B. Rate Case Expense
	1. Cost Support
	2. Compensation Study Costs
	3. OUCC/IURC Costs
	4. OUCC Recommendation


	III. Recommendations




